
Agenda for a meeting of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on Thursday, 14 March 
2019 at 5.30 pm in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, 
Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL 

DEMOCRAT
Azam
Duffy
Bacon
Green
Kamran Hussain
Watson

Cooke
Hargreaves
M Smith

J Sunderland

Alternates:
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL 

DEMOCRAT
Akhtar
Dunbar
T Hussain
Nazir
Thirkill
Salam

M Pollard
Townend

Ward

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact 
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. 
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be 
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Tracey Sugden
Phone: 01274 434287
E-Mail: tracey.sugden@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  MINUTES

Recommended –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 February 2019 be 
signed as a correct record (previously circulated).

(Tracey Sugden - 01274 434287)



4.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Tracey Sugden - 01274 434287)

5.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

No referrals have been made to this Committee up to and including the 
date of publication of this agenda.

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES

6.  MEETING WITH THE WEST YORKSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME 
COMMISSIONER

Previous Reference: Minute 13 (2018/19)

In response to a previous resolution of this Committee, the West 
Yorkshire Police and Crime Commissioner has been invited to attend 
the meeting to discuss key safer communities issues across Bradford 
District.

Members are also provided with Document “AF” which contains as 
appendices the West Yorkshire Police and Crime 2016-2021 and the 
Police and Crime Commissioner’s Annual Report 2017-18.

Recommended – 

That members consider and comment on the work being 
undertaken in relation to safer communities across the District.

(Mark Burns-Williamson – 01274 432574)   

1 - 64

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the West Yorkshire Police and Crime 
Commissioner to the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on Thursday 14 March 2019

AF
Subject:  

Meeting with the West Yorkshire Police and Crime Commissioner.

Summary statement:

The West Yorkshire Police and Crime Commissioner will be attending to discuss 
with members key safer communities issues across the Bradford District.  

Cllr Nazam Azam
Chair – Corporate  Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Portfolio:  

Corporate.
Safer and Stronger Communities

Report Contact:  Mark Burns-Williamson
West Yorkshire Police and Crime 
Commissioner
Phone: (01274) 432574
Email: mustansir.butt@bradford.gov.uk

 Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Corporate

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/

mailto:mustansir.butt@bradford.gov.uk


1. SUMMARY

1.1 The West Yorkshire Police and Crime Commissioner will be attending to discuss 
with members key safer communities issues across the Bradford District.  

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 At it meeting on Thursday 13 September 2018, members of the Corporate Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee resolved to invite the West Yorkshire Police Crime 
Commissioner to discuss with members key Safer Communities issues across the 
District.

2.2 The West Yorkshire Police and Crime Plan 2016- 21, is attached as Appendix 1.

2.3 The Police and Crime Commissioner Annual Report 2017-18, is attached as 
Appendix 2.

3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

3.1 None.

4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL

4.1 None.

5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES

5.1 None.

6. LEGAL APPRAISAL

6.1 None.

7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS

7.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY

Community Cohesion and Equalities related issues are part of the work remit for 
this Committee.

7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

None.

7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS

None.

Page 2



7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS

A key priority of work for this Committee is related to the Overview and Scrutiny of 
the strategies, plans, policies, functions and services directly relevant to the priority 
of Safer and Stronger Communities.

As well as this, the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee is also the 
authority’s Crime and Disorder Committee under the provisions of Section 19 of the 
Police and Justice Act  2006.

7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT

None.

7.6 TRADE UNION

None.

7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS

Work of this Overview and Scrutiny Committee has ward implications, but this 
depends on the nature of the topic.

8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS

None.

9. OPTIONS

4.1 The Committee may choose to add to or amend the topics included in the work 
programme for the committee.

10. RECOMMENDATIONS

9.1 That members consider and comment on the work being undertaken in relation to 
Safer Communities across the Bradford District.

11. APPENDICES

Appendix One – West Yorkshire Police and Crime Plan 2016- 21.

Appendix Two – Police and Crime Commissioner Annual Report 2017-18.

12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

None.

Page 3



This
[...]
e will think the police and partners 

are doing a GOOD or EXCELLENT job

• Vulnerable people are safeguarded from 

harm 

• Victims and witnesses receive a continually

improving level of service

• Victims are satisfied with the outcome of 

their case

• Faster, more effective criminal justice

• Our police service is more representative 

of the people it serves

P
age 9



Welcome to the Police and Crime Plan 2016-21

At the heart of this refreshed Police and Crime Plan is working together with the police and partners, in and with our communities, to achieve
our shared vision of keeping West Yorkshire safe and feeling safe. Community safety is everyone’s business and this Police and Crime

Plan cannot be delivered by the OPCC or the police alone. I will continue to hold the Chief Constable to account but also to bring partners
together to prevent crime and anti-social behaviour, protect those who are vulnerable, divert people away from the criminal justice

system and provide the support victims and witnesses need and deserve. 

I was re-elected as your Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) in May 2016 and continue to work to deliver on my election
pledges and to tackle our priorities. In developing the Police and Crime Plan 2016-21 one of the earliest activities I undertook
was the extensive survey “Your Priorities, Your Plan” and for this refresh I have continued to take into account your views,
including out and about in our communities. Understanding the needs of our diverse county can be complex but through significant
consultation the outcomes and the priorities, alongside my pledges, remain the same in this refreshed plan and can be seen
set out on the page ‘Plan at a Glance’. 

However providing the resources the police and partners need in these increasingly challenging times is a challenge in itself.
Severe government cuts across the public sector continue to take their toll. Since 2010 our policing budget has been cut by over

a third at the cost of o
[...]
n their quality of life. Vulnerability can take many forms and can be linked to factors such as mental health, substance misuse and age, with

the need to safeguard both children and adults. As such people who are vulnerable can all too often be hard to reach and we need to raise awareness of

safeguarding issues but also encourage people to report them with improved confidence in the system and more opportunities for reporting created. Each

vulnerable individual must be supported in a way that recognises their personal circumstances with more and improved pathways and the right level of support

when we are seeking to help those at risk.

We also need to do more together to prevent people from risk and to intervene earlier including more activities to reduce vulnerability. We need to empower

individuals, communities and organisations through knowledge of what abuse is, how to protect themselves and others, and how to access guidance and

support. This requires different agencies to collaborate with wider partners to work better together to safeguard people in different ways and requires a great

deal of cooperation and communication. We will only be able to identify and safeguard those who are vulnerable by taking a truly joined up, whole system

approach, sharing information and delivering improved services in a coordinated, consistent and cohesive way across communities in West Yorkshire.

How we will deliver

• Listening to people. Listen to victims and vulnerable people to inform and encourage support networks and pathways for 

vulnerable victims to ensure they are safeguarded through recovery and empowerment. 

• Understanding our communities. Carry out research to improve our understanding of factors that increase risk and 

vulnerability to individuals and communities. 

• Working together. Encourage statutory and non-statutory partners to work together to develop and strengthen our 

collective safeguarding efforts. 

• Preventing and intervening earlier
[...]
e

operations have recovered in excess of £1M from individuals who were profiting from criminal lifestyles.

Last year I was pleased to continue my financial support of the West Yorkshire Financial Exploitation and

Abuse Team (WYFEAT). WYFEAT calls on the expertise of specialists from West Yorkshire Police’s Economic

Crime Unit, adult social care, and Trading Standards, to collaborate in the investigation of criminals who

financially exploit vulnerable or older people through scams and doorstep crime. 

04 Page 38



05

Annual Report 2017/18

Visiting the West Yorkshire Financial Exploitation and Abuse Team (WFEAT), pictured with Linda Davis Trading Standards Manager,

Tracey Ward Social Worker, Susan Betteridge Director of West Yorkshire Joint Services and Assistant Chief Constable Angela

Williams.

Officers have worked on a one to one basis with scam victims to give guidance, care and support, including

how to spot the signs of scams, and how to reduce unwanted phone calls and letters to help prevent people

falling victim to fraud in the future. Victims of scams in West Yorkshire include:

• 70 year old who lost £200,000 responding to scam mail over 16 years

• 78 year old who lost £150,000 following an internet romance scam

• Vulnerable victim who lost over £100,000 in life savings over 3 years

• 85 year old who lost £20,000 to clairvoyant and prize draw scams

WYFEAT announced a notable success in February in the conviction and imprisonment of Andrew Pollard,

operator of Leeds based A&J Roofing Solutions. The firm was one of the most complained about companies in

West Yorkshire, and the Trading Standards Service received numerous complaints alleging deficient

workmanship, misleading representations regarding the necessity of work, and customers given false

promises that faulty work would be rectified. A confiscation order under the Proceeds of Crime Act 2002 was

made against Mr Pollard and £26,472 of assets were seized. This money will be distribut
[...]
 Detective Chief Superintendent

Mark Ridley, and the winning students

from Corpus Christi Catholic College

Page 43



10

This work has been complemented by my funding of the My First Mobile project.  Over one hundred staff from

local schools attended a launch event in Huddersfield in May last year for an educational website and toolkit

which has been created to keep children safe when they are using the internet, social networks, and games for

the first time through a mobile phone. The resource was developed by Kirklees Safeguarding Children Board

in partnership with West Yorkshire Police, and the staff and the pupils of St Thomas CE Primary School in

Huddersfield, and Ravenshall School in Dewsbury. 

Also during last year, I commissioned the GW Theatre to deliver messages on online safety directly to school

children through their ‘Somebody’s Sister, Somebody’s Daughter’ and ‘Mister Shapeshifter’ performances.

After this successful programme, I have funded further performances of Mister Shapeshifter to be delivered in

2018 to children aged 11-12. The performances introduce the topic of how some adults can abuse the trust

children put in them, and how children can protect themselves. The performances introduce these issues in an

informative and entertaining way to help children spot risky situations, especially online. This funding includes

provision for independent academic evaluation of the project’s impact in helping to safeguard children.

Finally, I have provided funding for a dedicated Senior Safeguarding Analyst post within the OPCC to improve

information and data sharing practice on Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) and missing children across partners

in the five West Yorkshire districts. This role will improve our safeguarding response by using intelligence to

identify threats and risks to children which can then be addressed by partners’ intervention and prevention

strategies. 

Speaking at the launch event for the My First Mobile project

[...]
h have been identified through the consultation. 

Importantly, the Police and Crime Plan provides the basis for how the PCC will hold the Chief Constable of

West Yorkshire Police to account. The Chief Constable will report back on progress made against the

outcomes and priorities in various ways, including Delivery Quarterly meetings (where progress around the

outcomes is assessed), and public facing Community Outcomes Meetings (where progress against the

priorities is measured). Where partners have been supported or resourced by the OPCC, they are also

expected to provide progress updates against these outcomes and priorities through similar mechanisms. All

of this information is made publicly available through the OPCC website. 

The heart of the plan is a commitment to work together to make a better West Yorkshire for everyone. 

To read the full version of the Police and Crime Plan, please visit the OPCC website at

www.westyorkshire-pcc.gov.uk, or request a hardcopy by contacting our office.

A full record of the budget and accounts for the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for West

Yorkshire is available at our website at:

https://www.westyorkshire-pcc.gov.uk/our-business/finance.aspx

OPCC Financial Statement

The Police and Crime Plan 2016 - 21

What we are going to deliver

Our vision Our outcomes

Keeping West Yorkshire safe and feeling safe Tackle crime and anti-social behaviour

Safeguard vulnerable people

Make sure criminal justice works for communities

Support victims and witnesses

Our priorities

Burglary Human trafficking and modern slavery 

Child sexual abuse Major threats and serious violence

Community cohesion Mental health

Cyber crime Missing people

Domestic abuse Radicalisation 

Drug and alcohol misuse Road safety

Hate crime Sexual abuse

“Honour” based abuse Strategic Policing Requirement

Page 62



Page 63



Page 64


	Agenda
	6 MEETING WITH THE WEST YORKSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER
	Corp14MarchdocAFapp1
	B

Minutes of the meeting


44

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on Thursday, 14 March 2019 in 
Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 5.30 pm
Concluded 7.15 pm

Present – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE
Azam
Duffy
Bacon
Green
Kamran Hussain
Watson

Cooke
M Smith
M Pollard

Observers: Councillor Hinchcliffe (Leader of Council) and Councillors Dunbar and Jabar 
(Members of the Police and Crime Panel)

Apologies: Councillor J Sunderland and Councillor Ward

Councillor Azam in the Chair

58.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were disclosed.

59.  MINUTES

Resolved –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 February 2019 be signed as a 
correct record .

60.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

61.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

No referrals were made to this Committee.

62.  MEETING WITH THE WEST YORKSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME 



45

COMMISSIONER

Previous Reference: Minute 13 (2018/19)

In response to a previous resolution of this Committee, the West Yorkshire Police 
and Crime Commissioner had been invited to attend the meeting to discuss key 
safer communities issues across Bradford District.

Members had also been provided with Document “AF” which contained as 
appendices the West Yorkshire Police and Crime 2016-2021 and the Police and 
Crime Commissioner’s Annual Report 2017-18. The Chair opened the meeting by 
reminding colleague members of the background to the invitation to the Police 
and Crime Commissioner (PCC); advising that an update of the Prevent 
programme would shortly be provided to the Committee and noting that detailed 
scrutiny reviews on the issues of domestic violence and hate crime would be 
undertaken in the near future.

The PCC attended the meeting along with Chief Superintendent Bisset and 
Criminal Justice Advisor Kate Jowett and gave a detailed verbal presentation in 
respect of his role across West Yorkshire, advising that he was responsible for 
setting the Police and Crime Plan and the overall budget for West Yorkshire 
Police. He explained that he had a wide role in terms of criminal justice before 
turning to the specific issues which the Committee had raised when inviting him to 
speak.

In respect of those issues, he highlighted the following points:
 A victim strategy had been developed which he viewed as a hugely 

positive development.
 A reducing reoffending strategy had also been developed. The PCC 

considered that any progress that could be made locally in terms of 
reducing reoffending was extremely important.

 Bradford District had benefitted significantly from the “Proceeds of Crime” 
funding, from which grants of amounts of up to £500,000 could be made.

 A key issue for Bradford was around road safety and dangerous driving 
and the PCC noted that there was new capacity for roads policing in the 
last budget. He supported the new Order for the city centre and 
highlighted that Operation Steerside, which was a road safety policing 
initiative across Bradford,  had been supported by the Council and he had 
provided funds back to the Council. He did, however, acknowledge that 
this issue remained an area of concern for Bradford. 

 A second area of particular concern for Bradford was burglary and the 
impact of burglary. He explained that more capacity was being built into 
neighbourhood policing teams to respond to such crimes and a great deal 
of investment had been made in areas such as number plate recognition 
technology, which provided a good way of locating criminals.

 He considered the education of the young in respect of issues such as the 
consequences of driving without insurance and of speeding to be 
extremely important and had held meetings with representatives of the 
motor insurance industry to explore what more could be done on these 
issues.

 He noted that the Council was a member of the West Yorkshire Casualty 
Reduction Partnership, as was the Police, and that the Partnership took a 



46

strategic view on hotspot data in respect of road safety. He also provided 
funding which had enabled local schools and colleges to invest in learning 
materials such as DVDs explaining the consequences of matters such as 
using a mobile phone whilst driving. He also noted that he worked very 
closely with BRAKE in terms of dealing with bereavement from deaths on 
the road.

 He then turned to the issues of domestic abuse and child sexual 
exploitation (CSE) and explained that he was working very closely with 
Police colleagues on this issue as victims were still coming forward. He 
considered it crucial to support those victims and to investigate such 
crimes. He highlighted that he was currently joint funding advocate posts 
around West Yorkshire in conjunction with Rape Crisis to ensure that 
victims received specialist support as cases worked their way through the 
criminal justice system. He had also provided joint funding for a sexual 
assault referral centre that meant victims could be examined under 
specialist conditions, which was a huge step forward for victim welfare. He 
also highlighted that he had been speaking to the judiciary about the 
possibility of vulnerable victims being able to communicate via video links 
from Victim Hubs in Halifax and Wakefield.

 Work had been undertaken with a theatre group after consultation with the 
five West Yorkshire Children’s Strategic Directors had highlighted the 
need to raise awareness among children about the need to protect 
themselves and report things which made them uncomfortable. As a 
result, the Mr Shapeshifter play, a modern day fairy tale about the way in 
which an adult could abuse a child’s trust had been widely used in schools 
and was now available online as a free resource animation.

 A joint campaign on reporting hate crime was being run with the Police as 
this was an issue which people in Bradford had reported as being of 
concern to them via the recent “Your Views” survey. Work had also been 
undertaken with the Hate Crime Alliance and a phone app had been 
developed to facilitate the reporting of hate crime. 

 The issue of substance abuse continued to be of concern and he intended 
to work closely with Chief Superintendent Bisset on this issue.

 All the issues set out above were  set against a very challenging time for 
West Yorkshire Police which had lost 2,000 posts since 2010. Recruitment 
to 500 new posts had been undertaken recently but that would take time 
to have an effect as new officers needed a training period of 18 months 
and the officer complement was now very young in service.

The Chair thanked the PCC for his presentation and, having expressed thanks on 
behalf of all members for the work of the neighbourhood policing teams, opened 
the meeting up to questions and comments from the Committee. 

A member advised that she had tried out the “Stop Hate UK” phone app but had 
noted that it required a user to provide bank details, even though it was a free 
app. She considered this might deter some people from using it. The PCC 
undertook to refer that concern back to the relevant person to check that this was 
a free service.

The member also asked about the use of the 101 non-emergency phone number 
and was advised that it was a key link with the public but the number of calls had 
reached record numbers in the last 12 months, possibly as the result of pressures 



47

on other public services. The PCC advised that he would like to revisit the use of 
the 101 service with the Government when the contract came up for renewal.

The Chief Superintendent also commented on this issue, stressing that it was 
important to find ways in which to keep the public informed, using new technology 
and better information and advising that this was a national issue. He highlighted 
that he was very pleased with emergency call attendance rates but that non-
emergency call attendance rates still needed work. The PCC supported that view 
and advised that no 999 call had been abandoned in the last two years, which 
was a tremendous achievement.  

A member queried the policy of allowing experienced members of staff to leave 
when they were needed to mentor new recruits. He was advised that there was 
no longer a policy of voluntary exit and that any officers who left had simply 
completed their service. There had previously been such a scheme but it had 
finished and had not been renewed in the aftermath of the tragic events in Paris in 
2015.

A question was asked about the management of the new Public Space Protection 
Order (PSPO) and in response, the Chief Superintendent advised that the Order 
would be supported by the Community Safety Partnership with the Local Authority 
in the lead. Where anti-social behaviour was reported, the role of the PSPO would 
come into play and in cases where the Road Traffic Act could also be used, that 
would happen. A new digital portal which could accept dashcam footage from the 
public was being put into place and would be part of a new wider approach to a 
complex issue. The Chief Superintendent welcomed the new PSPO, considering 
that it would help people to feel safer on the street. A Member stated that he did 
not share that view and had voted against the PSPO and asked whether the 
“Your Views” consultation had been properly sampled as he had noted that the 
response to previous consultation on the PSPO had come disproportionately from 
older white males. He was advised that “Your Views” had been professionally put 
together by research analysts and had used random sampling.

The member also considered that the reports provided for this meeting had not 
contained enough data. He was advised that detailed quarterly data was provided 
to the Police and Crime Panel and that for the purposes of the documents 
provided, government advice had been to move away from being primarily target 
driven.  

The Chief Superintendent also commented that Councillors and Neighbourhood 
Policing Teams were both valuable resources for communicating how a 
community was feeling.

A member asked for additional detail in respect of work on preventing reoffending 
and was advised that the PCC had on-going concerns in respect of the operation 
of the probation service. He stressed that he had no criticism of the staff but that 
he was very concerned about the structure of the organisation since changes of 
6-7 years ago. He also stated that a local reoffending strategy had been launched 
and interventions for especially vulnerable groups such as women prisoners were 
being looked into. Ms Jowett stressed that the new initiative in respect of women 
offenders was vital in view of the profound impact on whole families when women 
were drawn into crime. She also advised that work was underway with 



48

organisations to get pathways into employment in order to avoid reoffending and 
stressed that Bradford had led the way on restorative justice.  

The member also asked for the PCC’s views on improving confidence in the 
Police, recounting that constituents had reported to him that they had passed on 
information about criminal activity but felt that little was happening. He also 
queried the practice of diverting Neighbourhood Policing Teams to police major 
incidents elsewhere when it meant that the neighbourhood they usually served 
was left without a policing presence. In response, he was advised that there was 
an issue to be resolved in respect of keeping the public informed. In an effort to 
improve that, officers were being provided with handheld devices to update 
reports while they were out in the community instead of having to wait until they 
returned to their stations. It was also noted that it was often difficult to report on 
progress immediately as data must be gathered. In respect of the issue of 
redeploying Neighbourhood Police, he was advised that a critical incident would 
always need resourcing but that every effort was made not to use Neighbourhood 
Teams for that.

The PCC and members of the Committee concurred that the current consultation 
on discontinuing the use of very short prison sentences was a positive move and 
that community rehabilitation and employment opportunities would be important  
issues towards success. They considered that  this was especially key for 
diverting young people away from crime.

The Leader of Council who was in attendance as an observer advised the 
Committee about a project to prevent young people reoffending which had 
recently taken place in Bradford and had been very successful.

A member then asked a question in respect of the consequence of officers 
moving to regional priorities and whether their posts could be backfilled. In 
response, he was advised that regional initiatives such as the Counter Terrorism 
Unit did have an effect on staffing as the Unit was based in West Yorkshire and 
did attract local staff, especially those who were already in service and 
experienced. Again, this meant that officers in district policing were young in 
service .

A question was asked in respect of the work being undertaken in schools and with 
excluded pupils and members were advised that some fantastic work was going 
on with schools and programmes such as the Early Intervention Youth Fund.  The 
PCC did express some concern about the number of young people being 
excluded from schools as he considered there to be a risk that a generation of 
young people vulnerable to gang activity was being created. He had plans to look 
into this issue more closely in conjunction with Local Authorities. He also 
expressed concern that the school system was becoming more and more 
fragmented which made it harder to collate data.

The Chief Superintendent also commented that work was undertaken through a 
multi agency hub in respect of exclusions and off-rolling. He stressed how much 
work it took to track such young people down and the need to work as a 
partnership to achieve early intervention. The PCC concurred with that view, 
stressing that it affected the whole community if children were drawn into 
criminality.



49

A member stressed that this issue affected rural communities as well as urban 
areas and commented that it would be helpful to have a report explaining how all 
the services interlocked in order to avoid double provision. He noted that there 
was a major power company in Wharfedale which had a long history of offering 
employment to young offenders.  Both the Chief Superintendent and the PCC 
concurred that it was important to bear in mind what was already proving 
successful but that achieving improvement took time and must be sustained.

Questions were asked about the issue of knife crime and members were advised 
that, while there had been a sharp increase in knife crime and violent crime in 
West Yorkshire, there wasn’t the same type of problem that was being reported in 
the media in respect of knife crime in London. However, the PCC stressed that it 
was important not to be complacent and to press on with the initiatives already 
outlined at this meeting. He stressed that he was also asking the questions put 
forward by members in respect of understanding how gang culture occurred in the 
first place and why some groups may be benign while others became criminal. He 
also stressed how important it was to dispel the impression among young people 
that they would be safer if they carried a knife, when the reality was that they 
were six times more likely to be harmed.

The Chair asked the PCC to confirm that his commitment to work on preventing 
dangerous driving would continue and was assured that it would.

The Chair then read out a question about working with young people before they 
became involved in crime which had been emailed to him by a member of the 
Committee who had been unable to attend the meeting. It was noted that most of 
the subject matter of the question had already been covered during the meeting 
but in respect of the issue of keeping witnesses up to date with progress in 
investigating a crime, it was the role of the Police Officer involved to keep the 
victim informed and this was an area where West Yorkshire Police could improve. 
There was a question around the Witness Care Team contacting victims but they 
only engaged with people once there was a charge. The PCC advised that Victim 
Support could be contacted by witnesses or that he would investigate case work. 

Resolved – 

(1) That Mr Burns Williamson, the West Yorkshire Police and Crime 
Commissioner and Chief Superintendent Bisset be thanked for their 
attendance and discussion with members regarding safer 
communities issues across the District and future dialogue be looked 
forward to.

(2) That the safer communities work being done across the District be 
welcomed.

 Action: Overview and Scrutiny Lead
Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


